YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions You

Sample 2167 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted January 28 - February 3, 2025
Margin of Error  +2.9%

1. Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Acceptable  Unacceptable Not sure

Making major policy announcements on social media 41% 40% 19%
Questioning the legitimacy of a U.S. presidential election 37% 42% 20%
Conducting official meetings at properties they own 36% 41% 23%
Using social media for official communication 37% 42% 21%
Dismissing officials because they are perceived as disloyal to

the president 37% 45% 18%
Questioning the legitimacy of federal court rulings 35% 43% 22%
Publicly criticizing U.S. intelligence agencies 31% 50% 19%
Using the military to end domestic protests 30% 48% 22%
Implementing policy changes with executive orders rather than

working with Congress to enact laws 30% 49% 21%
Publicly criticizing U.S. allies 30% 48% 22%
Retaining control over their businesses as president 27% 46% 27%
Pausing the distribution of all federal grants and loans 27% 53% 20%
Directly negotiating with foreign adversaries without input from

the State Department 22% 53% 25%
Blocking press access during major events 20% 61% 19%
Issuing pardons to their political allies 20% 53% 27%
Appointing family members to high-ranking government

positions 18% 59% 23%
Invoking executive privilege to withhold information from

Congress 17% 60% 24%
Issuing pardons to family members 17% 59% 24%
Directing the IRS to investigate political opponents 17% 62% 21%
Threatening to withhold federal funds for political leverage 16% 66% 18%
Saying they may run for president beyond the maximum

number of terms allowed 15% 68% 18%
Pressuring the Department of Justice to investigate the

president’s political opponents 13% 67% 20%
Calling for the imprisonment of political opponents 12% 66% 22%
Publicly praising authoritarian leaders of hostile countries 12% 63% 25%
Using campaign funds to settle personal legal disputes 8% 78% 14%

Refusing to comply with subpoenas 7% 69% 24%
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2. Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions

Acceptable  Unacceptable Not sure

Encouraging supporters to engage in poll watching 44% 28% 28%
Challenging the legitimacy of the election process 38% 45% 16%
Running while facing criminal prosecution 28% 56% 16%
Refusing to release their health records 26% 56% 18%
Refusing to debate their opponent 20% 65% 15%
Refusing to release their tax returns 19% 64% 17%
Refusing to concede after having lost the election 11% 70% 18%
Accepting campaign donations from foreign entities 10% 69% 21%
Threatening to jail political opponents if elected 8% 75% 17%
Pressuring election officials to influence results 6% 82% 12%

Interviewing Dates January 28 - February 3, 2025 | January 29 - February 1, 2025

Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be

representative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.569, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.942.
Number of respondents 2167
Margin of error + 2.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 99 questions not reported.
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1A. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Making major policy announcements on social media
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 41% 47% 36% 49% 48% 38% 29% 43% 26% 44% *
Unacceptable 40% 33% 47% 20% 35% 43% 61% 39% 52% 37% *
Not sure 19% 21% 17% 30% 17% 18% 10% 18% 22% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,247) (571) (676) (217) (279) (444) (307) (822) (160) (171) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 41% 22% 40% 62% 18% 64% 39% 47% 42% 48% 40% 41% 39%
Unacceptable 40% 64% 37% 20% 69% 19% 38% 42% 44% 35% 39% 42% 41%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 18% 13% 16% 23% 11% 13% 17% 21% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,247)  (442) (437) (368) (518)  (482)  (480) (360) (284) (215) (266) (466)  (300)
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1B. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Questioning the legitimacy of a U.S. presidential election
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 37% 39% 35% 25% 39% 41% 42% 41% 22% 32% *
Unacceptable 42% 43% 42% 38% 40% 43% 48% 41% 48% 43% *
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 37% 20% 16% 10% 18% 30% 25% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,230) (569) (661) (208) (270) (438) (314) (830) (148) (169) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 37% 19% 33% 60% 14% 68% 37% 37% 37% 38% 39% 38% 35%
Unacceptable 42% 67% 43% 18% 7% 18% 40% 46% 45% 42% 42% 40% 48%
Not sure 20% 14% 24% 22% 9% 14% 23% 17% 17% 20% 19% 22% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,230) (415) (446) (369) (497) (479) (493) (359) (261) (213) (265) (446) (306)
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1C. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Conducting official meetings at properties they own
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 36% 40% 33% 32% 32% 40% 38% 41% 18% 35% *
Unacceptable 41% 40% 42% 38% 36% 44% 44% 37% 51% 45% *
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 30% 32% 16% 19% 22% 31% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,251) (564) (687) (208) (259) (467) (817) (808) (164) (180) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 36% 15% 32% 62% 12% 66% 34% 41% 37% 39% 34% 38% 33%
Unacceptable 41% 67% 42% 14% 75% 16% 43% 38% 45% 33% 47% 38% 47%
Not sure 23% 19% 26% 23% 13% 18% 23% 21% 18% 28% 20% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,251) (430) (452) (369) (501) (463) (484) (365) (285) (244) (265) (438) (304)
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1D. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Using social media for official communication
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 37% 41% 33% 44% 41% 3% 27% 40% 25% 37% *
Unacceptable 42% 39% 45% 31% 30% 49% 55% 39% 54% 41% *
Not sure 21% 20% 21% 25% 29% 14% 18% 21% 21% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,235) (571) (664) (205) (269) (456) (305) (832) (161) (151) (91)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 37% 26% 34% 51% 21% 55% 37% 41% 33% 40% 29% 43% 34%
Unacceptable 42% 58% 42% 28% 65% 25% 41% 37% 49% 34% 48% 41% 44%
Not sure 21% 16% 24% 21% 14% 20% 22% 22% 18% 26% 23% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,235) (442) (426) (367) (514) (470) (463) (357) (285) (211) (262) (474) (288)
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1E. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Dismissing officials because they are perceived as disloyal to the president
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 37% 40% 34% 41% 33% 37% 38% 37% 31% 39% *
Unacceptable 45% 45% 45% 35% 43% 48% 51% 44% 60% 39% *
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 24% 24% 15% 11% 19% 9% 22% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,222) (574) (648) (197) (262) (451) (312) (802) (148) (174) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 37% 12% 30% 65% 9% 68% 37% 34% 41% 35% 43% 39% 27%
Unacceptable 45% 74% 48% 17% 84% 19% 43% 47% 48% 39% 45% 45% 50%
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 18% 6% 14% 21% 19% 11% 26% 12% 16% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,222) (426) (426) (370)  (504)  (462)  (459) (376) (279) (210) (269) (452)  (291)
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1F. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Questioning the legitimacy of federal court rulings
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 35% 38% 32% 30% 38% 35% 37% 38% 20% 35% *
Unacceptable 43% 41% 45% 34% 42% 47% 47% 40% 65% 36% *
Not sure 22% 21% 23% 36% 20% 18% 17% 22% 15% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,267) (605) (662) (216) (269) (452) (330) (842) (154) (178) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 35% 15% 34% 55% 11% 60% 36% 34% 34% 34% 36% 36% 33%
Unacceptable 43% 67% 40% 24% 76% 20% 41% 45% 49% 39% 41% 44% 48%
Not sure 22% 18% 26% 21% 12% 20% 22% 21% 17% 28% 23% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,267) (432) (455) (380) (514) (490) (497) (372) (282) (216) (279) (476) (296)
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1G. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Publicly criticizing U.S. intelligence agencies
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 31% 36% 27% 28% 30% 31% 35% 34% 16% 30% *
Unacceptable 50% 47% 53% 41% 54% 53% 51% 46% 66% 53% *
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 31% 16% 15% 15% 19% 18% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,280) (603) (677) (216) (277) (468) (319) (847) (156) (179) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 31% 12% 28% 52% 8% 59% 33% 33% 30% 35% 30% 32% 29%
Unacceptable 50% 7% 51% 25% 82% 20% 48% 50% 57% 41% 52% 50% 55%
Not sure 19% 11% 21% 23% 10% 21% 19% 17% 13% 24% 18% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,280) (431) (455) (394) (532) (490) (470) (380) (294) (226) (286) (462) (306)
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1H. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Using the military to end domestic protests
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 30% 27% 33% 16% 25% 40% 37% 36% 18% 27% 13%
Unacceptable 48% 53% 43% 59% 52% 40% 44% 42% 60% 49% 74%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 25% 23% 20% 19% 22% 23% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,255) (584) (671) (221) (271) (441) (322) (823) (159) (172) (101)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 30% 9% 19% 59% 7% 57% 31% 33% 28% 43% 30% 30% 22%
Unacceptable 48% 76% 51% 21% 80% 22% 48% 47% 52% 39% 52% 45% 56%
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 20% 12% 21% 21% 20% 20% 18% 18% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,255) (416) (439) (400) (490) (477) (482) (387) (281) (200) (290) (480) (285)
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You

11. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Implementing policy changes with executive orders rather than working with Congress to enact laws

Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 30% 33% 26% 26% 25% 35% 31% 33% 14% 26% *
Unacceptable 49% 46% 52% 42% 52% 50% 52% 46% 61% 58% *
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 32% 23% 15% 17% 21% 25% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,257) (587) (670) (218) (275) (442) (322) (831) (166) (168) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 30% 12% 22% 56% 10% 55% 30% 31% 34% 25% 36% 32% 23%
Unacceptable 49% 70% 57% 19% 7% 19% 50% 49% 47% 55% 45% 45% 57%
Not sure 21% 17% 21% 25% 12% 27% 20% 20% 18% 19% 19% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,257)  (441)  (448)  (368)  (494)  (484) (500) (357) (276) (226) (257) (471)  (303)
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1J. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Publicly criticizing U.S. allies
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 30% 38% 21% 21% 30% 34% 30% 32% 20% 20% *
Unacceptable 48% 44% 52% 50% 46% 44% 54% 47% 58% 47% *
Not sure 22% 18% 27% 29% 24% 21% 16% 21% 22% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,255) (587) (668) (219) (278) (444) (314) (838) (144) (184) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 30% 13% 29% 48% 11% 51% 30% 31% 31% 28% 29% 30% 30%
Unacceptable 48% 74% 43% 28% 75% 26% 48% 49% 47% 43% 51% 48% 47%
Not sure 22% 14% 28% 25% 14% 23% 22% 20% 22% 29% 20% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,255) (449) (440) (366) (532) (469) (491) (372) (275) (209) (279) (461) (306)

10
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1K. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Retaining control over their businesses as president
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 27% 31% 24% 32% 29% 28% 18% 29% 18% 25% 26%
Unacceptable 46% 47% 46% 30% 43% 51% 61% 45% 54% 47% 48%
Not sure 27% 23% 30% 38% 29% 21% 21% 26% 28% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,264) (586) (678) (214) (276) (458) (316) (830) (151) (183) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 27% 14% 20% 47% 11% 42% 29% 26% 28% 32% 27% 28% 22%
Unacceptable 46% 72% 44% 25% 79% 29% 40% 54% 50% 39% 46% 45% 55%
Not sure 27% 13% 36% 28% 10% 29% 31% 20% 23% 29% 27% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,264) (426) (459) (379) (505) (472) (477) (396) (276) (209) (273) (476) (306)

11
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1L. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Pausing the distribution of all federal grants and loans
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 27% 30% 23% 15% 20% 34% 37% 31% 13% 20% *
Unacceptable 53% 48% 58% 53% 56% 52% 52% 47% 69% 63% *
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 32% 24% 14% 11% 22% 17% 16% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,248) (582) (666) (214) (274) (444) (316) (843) (142) (171) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 27% 6% 21% 55% 5% 57% 26% 32% 26% 22% 24% 30% 27%
Unacceptable 53% 84% 56% 18% 89% 20% 57% 50% 55% 50% 55% 48% 63%
Not sure 20% 10% 23% 27% 6% 24% 17% 19% 19% 28% 21% 21% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,248) (435) (455) (358) (513) (474) (476) (374) (288) (210) (266) (481) (291)

12
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1M. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Directly negotiating with foreign adversaries without input from the State Department

Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 22% 29% 16% 19% 18% 27% 22% 25% 14% 17% *
Unacceptable 53% 50% 55% 53% 53% 52% 54% 48% 70% 54% *
Not sure 25% 21% 29% 28% 29% 21% 23% 27% 16% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,255) (577) (678) (212) (276) (435) (332) (820) (161) (179) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 22% 7% 18% 42% 5% 41% 25% 20% 26% 23% 25% 21% 21%
Unacceptable 53% 79% 51% 28% 84% 26% 48% 59% 53% 46% 47% 57% 57%
Not sure 25% 14% 31% 30% 10% 32% 26% 21% 21% 31% 28% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,255)  (467)  (403) (385)  (524)  (476)  (488) (371) (271) (228) (246) (478)  (303)
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1N. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Blocking press access during major events
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 20% 21% 18% 23% 16% 22% 18% 21% 14% 22% *
Unacceptable 61% 64% 58% 51% 62% 62% 67% 59% 73% 54% *
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 25% 22% 16% 15% 20% 14% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,232) (559) (673) (203) (266) (457) (306) (821) (157) (160) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 20% 6% 16% 36% 3% 32% 21% 22% 18% 22% 20% 20% 17%
Unacceptable 61% 83% 62% 39% 89% 45% 59% 61% 67% 58% 59% 60% 67%
Not sure 19% 10% 22% 25% 8% 22% 20% 17% 15% 20% 20% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,232) (408) (453) (371) (491) (487) (490) (364) (260) (201) (265) (450) (316)
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10. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Issuing pardons to their political allies
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 20% 27% 13% 23% 22% 18% 15% 18% 25% 20% 22%
Unacceptable 53% 51% 55% 45% 41% 59% 64% 53% 54% 55% 53%
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 31% 37% 23% 21% 29% 20% 25% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,234) (557) (677) (221) (241) (471) (301) (825) (136) (171) (102)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 20% 16% 14% 29% 13% 29% 22% 20% 15% 22% 18% 20% 20%
Unacceptable 53% 67% 55% 39% 2% 40% 53% 51% 59% 53% 60% 47% 54%
Not sure 27% 17% 31% 32% 16% 32% 25% 29% 26% 25% 22% 33% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,234) (414) (440) (380) (499) (477) (474) (372) (278) (199) (287) (460) (288)
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1P. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Appointing family members to high-ranking government positions
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 18% 21% 15% 15% 13% 21% 20% 20% 15% 14% *
Unacceptable 59% 57% 61% 51% 64% 60% 62% 56% 70% 62% *
Not sure 23% 22% 24% 34% 23% 19% 18% 24% 15% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,243) (560) (683) (216) (257) (460) (310) (823) (157) (170) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 18% 8% 9% 36% 6% 32% 18% 21% 18% 16% 18% 18% 18%
Unacceptable 59% 82% 62% 36% 87% 39% 60% 57% 63% 61% 57% 55% 68%
Not sure 23% 10% 29% 28% 6% 29% 22% 22% 19% 23% 25% 26% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,243)  (431)  (440) (372)  (503)  (469)  (494) (363) (276) (217) (278) (462)  (286)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1Q. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Invoking executive privilege to withhold information from Congress
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 17% 21% 13% 21% 13% 19% 15% 19% 11% 11% *
Unacceptable 60% 57% 62% 47% 61% 60% 68% 59% 63% 66% *
Not sure 24% 22% 25% 31% 26% 21% 17% 23% 26% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,235) (572) (663) (200) (277) (436) (322) (817) (138) (181) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 17% 5% 13% 32% 4% 33% 16% 15% 20% 15% 19% 20% 10%
Unacceptable 60% 83% 61% 35% 87% 36% 59% 66% 58% 59% 57% 58% 65%
Not sure 24% 12% 25% 33% 9% 31% 24% 19% 22% 26% 24% 21% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,235) (426) (433) (376) (522) (457) (482) (360) (269) (225) (258) (456) (296)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1R. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Issuing pardons to family members
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 17% 22% 14% 26% 19% 12% 16% 14% 40% 12% 20%
Unacceptable 59% 57% 61% 44% 56% 69% 60% 64% 34% 57% 61%
Not sure 24% 21% 26% 30% 25% 19% 24% 23% 27% 31% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,244) (567) (677) (201) (259) (451) (333) (815) (152) (170) (107)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 17% 30% 10% 13% 22% 10% 20% 15% 14% 20% 16% 19% 14%
Unacceptable 59% 42% 60% 72% 45% 73% 58% 60% 63% 56% 63% 58% 57%
Not sure 24% 28% 29% 14% 33% 16% 23% 25% 23% 23% 21% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,244) (417) (448) (379) (494) (489) (468) (375) (277) (208) (272) (478) (286)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1S. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Directing the IRS to investigate political opponents
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 17% 16% 18% 22% 20% 14% 12% 15% 19% 27% 11%
Unacceptable 62% 67% 58% 50% 58% 67% 71% 65% 58% 54% 60%
Not sure 21% 18% 25% 28% 22% 19% 17% 21% 24% 18% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,270) (604) (666) (214) (265) (456) (335) (853) (137) (179) (101)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 17% 9% 15% 25% 8% 22% 18% 15% 19% 14% 17% 19% 14%
Unacceptable 62% 78% 60% 51% 83% 57% 57% 66% 68% 59% 62% 61% 68%
Not sure 21% 12% 26% 25% 9% 20% 25% 19% 13% 26% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,270) (438) (438) (394) (516) (507) (472) (390) (287) (224) (286) (465) (295)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1T. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Threatening to withhold federal funds for political leverage
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 16% 22% 11% 10% 16% 21% 15% 18% 6% 16% *
Unacceptable 66% 60% 73% 69% 62% 63% 72% 63% 79% 66% *
Not sure 18% 19% 17% 21% 22% 16% 12% 19% 15% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,231) (576) (655) (206) (247) (461) (317) (814) (149) (172) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 16% 5% 14% 29% 3% 36% 15% 17% 21% 12% 16% 16% 19%
Unacceptable 66% 89% 65% 45% 93% 40% 67% 67% 66% 63% 69% 66% 66%
Not sure 18% 7% 20% 25% 4% 23% 18% 16% 14% 25% 14% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,231) (432) (436) (363) (508) (479) (478) (344) (290) (210) (271) (458) (292)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1U. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Saying they may run for president beyond the maximum number of terms allowed
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 15% 16% 14% 13% 15% 16% 15% 16% 10% 14% 17%
Unacceptable 68% 68% 67% 65% 64% 69% 72% 67% 76% 61% 71%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 23% 21% 16% 13% 17% 15% 25% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,258) (592) (666) (212) (261) (444) (341) (834) (139) (185) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 15% 5% 10% 28% 4% 27% 17% 16% 11% 15% 16% 16% 11%
Unacceptable 68% 90% 66% 51% 92% 51% 63% 69% 78% 71% 64% 67% 72%
Not sure 18% 5% 25% 21% 4% 22% 20% 15% 12% 14% 20% 18% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,258) (426) (442) (390) (514) (472) (470) (367) (289) (212) (274) (476) (296)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1V. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Pressuring the Department of Justice to investigate the president’s political opponents
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 14% 10% 10% 16% 20% *
Unacceptable 67% 71% 62% 56% 63% 69% 75% 72% 58% 54% *
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 31% 23% 17% 14% 18% 26% 26% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,229) (557) (672) (199) (256) (449) (325) (827) (142) (166) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 13% 8% 13% 18% 6% 20% 16% 12% 10% 10% 11% 16% 10%
Unacceptable 67% 81% 63% 56% 85% 60% 59% 74% 75% 66% 66% 63% 75%
Not sure 20% 11% 24% 26% 9% 20% 24% 14% 15% 24% 23% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,229) (427) (452) (350) (504) (457) (484) (351) (279) (226) (262) (456) (285)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1W. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Calling for the imprisonment of political opponents
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 15% 7% 13% 12% 10% 9%
Unacceptable 66% 69% 63% 57% 66% 64% 77% 65% 68% 65% 71%
Not sure 22% 18% 26% 30% 22% 21% 16% 22% 20% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,268) (607) (661) (194) (294) (477) (303) (832) (153) (177) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 12% 8% 11% 18% 5% 16% 15% 10% 10% 7% 15% 13% 11%
Unacceptable 66% 78% 69% 51% 90% 52% 60% 70% 72% 68% 67% 64% 69%
Not sure 22% 14% 20% 32% 5% 32% 25% 20% 18% 25% 18% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,268) (414) (487) (367) (506) (476) (487) (362) (300) (235) (265) (470) (298)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1X. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Publicly praising authoritarian leaders of hostile countries
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 12% 16% 9% 10% 14% 15% 8% 12% 14% 8% *
Unacceptable 63% 60% 66% 50% 66% 62% 75% 62% 64% 67% *
Not sure 25% 24% 26% 40% 20% 24% 16% 26% 22% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,268) (592) (676) (230) (267) (446) (325) (840) (151) (181) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 12% 5% 11% 19% 3% 20% 16% 11% 12% 16% 12% 12% 9%
Unacceptable 63% 85% 60% 46% 92% 49% 59% 68% 70% 58% 61% 61% 73%
Not sure 25% 10% 29% 34% 5% 31% 26% 21% 18% 26% 26% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,268)  (439) (446) (383) (518)  (493)  (468) (395) (282) (215) (273) 478)  (302)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1Y. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Using campaign funds to settle personal legal disputes
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 8% 11% 6% 17% 8% 6% 3% 7% 13% 7% *
Unacceptable 78% 74% 81% 65% 74% 82% 88% 79% 70% 79% *
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 18% 17% 13% 9% 14% 17% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,247) (577) (670) (221) (265) (443) (318) (856) (128) (166) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 8% 5% 6% 14% 4% 13% 6% 7% 12% 6% 11% 8% 7%
Unacceptable 78% 90% 78% 67% 92% 70% 79% 80% 79% 78% 78% 77% 79%
Not sure 14% 5% 16% 19% 4% 17% 15% 13% 9% 16% 11% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,247) (411) (454) (382) (493) (488) (503) (352) (279) (217) (265) (470) (295)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1Z. Acceptability of Actions by Presidents — Refusing to comply with subpoenas
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. president to be...?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 13 of the 26 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 7% 8% 7% 3% 12% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% *
Unacceptable 69% 68% 69% 57% 67% 70% 80% 70% 67% 66% *
Not sure 24% 24% 24% 39% 21% 23% 14% 22% 27% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,243) (556) (687) (220) (276) (424) (323) (802) (157) (190) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 7% 3% 5% 14% 3% 14% 9% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 8%
Unacceptable 69% 86% 65% 56% 91% 56% 67% 74% 72% 74% 69% 63% 72%
Not sure 24% 11% 30% 30% % 30% 24% 20% 20% 20% 26% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,243) (413) (445) (385) (479) (483) (487) (358) (269) (210) (280) (441) (312)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2A. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Encouraging supporters to engage in poll watching
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 44% 51% 38% 35% 49% 46% 46% 46% 37% 37% *
Unacceptable 28% 28% 28% 22% 30% 30% 29% 26% 37% 36% *
Not sure 28% 21% 34% 43% 21% 24% 25% 28% 26% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (509) (561) (192) (225) (390) (263) (699) (119) (162) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 44% 24% 40% 66% 25% 70% 42% 46% 48% 38% 45% 48% 41%
Unacceptable 28% 53% 26% 8% 54% 12% 25% 33% 29% 31% 28% 26% 29%
Not sure 28% 23% 33% 25% 20% 18% 33% 21% 23% 31% 28% 26% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,070)  (340)  (392)  (338)  (422)  (417)  (426) (291) (234) (179) (250) (388)  (253)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2B. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Challenging the legitimacy of the election process
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 38% 41% 35% 37% 36% 41% 38% 41% 27% 35% *
Unacceptable 45% 44% 47% 34% 49% 48% 49% 42% 63% 45% *
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 30% 15% 11% 13% 17% 9% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (521) (596) (187) (243) (400) (287) (738) (143) (151) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 38% 13% 34% 66% 11% 70% 41% 36% 42% 42% 42% 40% 28%
Unacceptable 45% 75% 42% 22% 81% 18% 43% 46% 49% 38% 43% 45% 55%
Not sure 16% 12% 25% 11% 8% 12% 17% 18% 9% 20% 15% 15% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,117)  (398)  (381) (338)  (458)  (418)  (436) (322) (254) (190) (240) (412)  (275)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2C. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Running while facing criminal prosecution
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 28% 32% 25% 15% 25% 35% 34% 34% 8% 23% *
Unacceptable 56% 52% 59% 58% 59% 53% 53% 50% 77% 61% *
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 27% 15% 12% 13% 16% 15% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (527) (603) (187) (243) (419) (281) (750) (140) (161) (79)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 28% 5% 24% 58% 7% 62% 24% 35% 28% 28% 26% 31% 28%
Unacceptable 56% 84% 58% 24% 85% 20% 56% 55% 57% 48% 59% 53% 61%
Not sure 16% 11% 19% 18% 8% 19% 20% 9% 15% 24% 15% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (391) (422) (317) (474) (422) (413) (338) (275) (200) (248) (403) (279)
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YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2D. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Refusing to release their health records
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 26% 30% 24% 32% 24% 28% 23% 30% 12% 25% *
Unacceptable 56% 55% 57% 52% 55% 56% 61% 52% 75% 55% *
Not sure 18% 15% 19% 16% 21% 16% 17% 18% 13% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (498) (580) (159) (245) (387) (287) (706) (131) (156) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 26% 9% 25% 42% 8% 43% 27% 25% 24% 32% 25% 29% 19%
Unacceptable 56% 81% 53% 39% 81% 41% 51% 59% 61% 51% 55% 56% 62%
Not sure 18% 10% 22% 19% 11% 16% 21% 16% 15% 17% 20% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,078)  (355)  (393)  (330)  (434)  (413)  (417) (330) (239) (187) (233) (392)  (266)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2E. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Refusing to debate their opponent
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 20% 23% 17% 24% 17% 21% 18% 21% 16% 18% *
Unacceptable 65% 64% 66% 62% 65% 67% 65% 62% 68% 71% *
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 15% 18% 13% 17% 17% 15% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,087) (510) (577) (200) (224) (397) (266) (709) (138) (158) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 20% 8% 19% 33% 8% 33% 20% 21% 24% 23% 21% 19% 17%
Unacceptable 65% 80% 62% 53% 80% 54% 64% 66% 64% 54% 67% 66% 68%
Not sure 15% 12% 19% 14% 12% 13% 16% 13% 12% 23% 11% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,087) (379) (381) (327)  (447)  (415)  (406) (342) (220) (194) (234) (406)  (253)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2F. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Refusing to release their tax returns
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 19% 21% 17% 10% 12% 27% 22% 23% 10% 12% *
Unacceptable 64% 62% 66% 58% 74% 59% 67% 57% 83% 71% *
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 32% 14% 14% 11% 20% 7% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,064) (503) (561) (185) (219) (403) (257) (701) (132) (151) (80)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 19% 6% 12% 37% 4% 40% 19% 21% 19% 25% 20% 19% 12%
Unacceptable 64% 89% 60% 46% 91% 40% 67% 61% 65% 60% 60% 65% 70%
Not sure 17% 5% 28% 17% 5% 20% 14% 18% 16% 14% 20% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,064) (373) (366) (325)  (428)  (421)  (396) (320) (249) (183) (228) (403)  (250)




YouGov Survey: Acceptability of President Actions
January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2G. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Refusing to concede after having lost the election
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 11% 15% 8% 10% 9% 14% 11% 13% 4% 8% *
Unacceptable 70% 71% 69% 66% 77% 68% 70% 66% 79% 78% *
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 24% 14% 19% 18% 21% 16% 14% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (486) (586) (170) (228) (374) (300) (729) (117) (142) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 11% 3% 10% 20% 2% 24% 11% 13% 12% 14% 8% 14% 8%
Unacceptable 70% 89% 71% 51% 92% 48% 70% 70% 74% 70% 75% 65% 75%
Not sure 18% 8% 19% 29% 6% 28% 20% 17% 14% 17% 17% 21% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (369) (379) (324) (424) (423) (429) (300) (246) (189) (225) (392) (266)
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2H. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Accepting campaign donations from foreign entities
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 10% 13% 8% 26% 11% 6% 2% % 23% 21% *
Unacceptable 69% 70% 68% 39% 66% 79% 84% 71% 62% 58% *
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 35% 24% 16% 13% 23% 16% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (481) (574) (186) (234) (368) (267) (710) (122) (140) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 10% 10% 9% 13% 6% 15% 12% 11% 7% 11% 9% 9% 14%
Unacceptable 69% 83% 63% 62% 89% 66% 69% 67% 79% 67% 68% 69% 71%
Not sure 21% 8% 29% 25% 5% 19% 19% 22% 14% 22% 23% 23% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055) (369) (371) (315) (426) (410) (405) (316) (230) (190) (215) (416) (234)
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21. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Threatening to jail political opponents if elected
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 8% 8% 8% 8% 4% 11% 8% 9% 8% 6% *
Unacceptable 75% 77% 74% 71% 78% 74% 78% 73% 74% 84% *
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 21% 18% 15% 14% 18% 18% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (450) (622) (188) (230) (373) (281) (706) (136) (145) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 8% 4% 5% 15% 3% 13% 7% 10% 9% 6% 8% 8% 9%
Unacceptable 75% 87% 74% 64% 93% 62% 77% 75% 75% 81% 78% 70% 78%
Not sure 17% 9% 21% 21% 3% 25% 17% 16% 16% 13% 14% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (392) (366) (314) (436) (397) (445) (313) (218) (177) (231) (405) (259)
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2J. Acceptability of Actions by Presidential Candidates — Pressuring election officials to influence results
Do you generally consider the following actions by a U.S. presidential candidate to be. .. ?
Respondents were asked about a random sample of 5 of the 10 actions
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 6% 8% 5% 10% 8% 5% 3% 5% 13% 7% *
Unacceptable 82% 82% 82% 72% 80% 84% 91% 84% 75% 7% *
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 18% 12% 11% 6% 11% 12% 16% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (524) (554) (180) (232) (393) (273) (731) (125) (140) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 6% 5% 3% 11% 3% 10% 7% 7% 5% 3% 6% 8% 7%
Unacceptable 82% 92% 78% 78% 95% 73% 81% 82% 85% 83% 86% 80% 81%
Not sure 12% 4% 19% 12% 2% 17% 12% 10% 10% 14% 9% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,078) (353) (398) (327) (446) (407) (402) (318) (258) (183) (243) (408) (244)
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January 28 - February 3, 2025 - 2167 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates January 28 - February 3, 2025 | January 29 - February 1, 2025
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be

representative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.569, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.942.
Number of respondents 2167
Margin of error + 2.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 99 questions not reported.

You
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